

No. 23-2969

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NETCHOICE, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
No. 5:22-cv-08861-BLF

Hon. Beth Labson Freeman, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Jacob A. Snow
Nicolas A. Hidalgo
Chessie Thacher
Nicole A. Ozer
Matthew T. Cagle
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
jsnow@aclunc.org

Vera Eidelman
Elizabeth Gyori
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad St., 18 Fl.
New York, NY 10004
veidelman@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Privacy protections are essential	5
A. The collection, use, and sharing of personal information can be harmful	5
B. Privacy regulations can prevent these significant harms and enable people to benefit from the full promise of technologies	9
II. Consumer privacy laws can comply with the First Amendment	14
A. Laws regulating the collection and use of information can be subject to, and survive, intermediate scrutiny	14
B. Laws requiring entities to disclose factual, noncontroversial information about data collection are subject to lower scrutiny	17
III. Content-based burdens on publishing, hosting, and distributing protected speech, like the CAADCA, trigger strict scrutiny.....	18
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACA Connects v. Frey</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D. Me. 2020)	1
<i>ACLU v. Clearview AI</i> , No. 2020-CH-04353 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Aug. 27, 2021)	1
<i>ACLU v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 775 (E.D. Pa. 2007)	9
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d. Cir. 2008)	9, 26
<i>Am. Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	24
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	15
<i>Boelter v. Advance Mag. Publishers Inc.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	16
<i>Boelter v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	16
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	15
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	23, 24
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	5
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	16
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	22

<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	14
<i>CTIA v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Cyberspace, Commc'ns, Inc. v. Engler</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d. 737 (E.D. Mich. 1999).....	10
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	17
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	4, 23
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	24
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	22
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	19
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15, 16
<i>In re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>L.A. Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	14
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	14
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	19
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	24
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	16, 17

<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton</i> , No. 22-555 (petition for cert. filed Dec. 15, 2022)	1
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	19
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	19
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	24
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	passim
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	19
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	22
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	6
<i>Stark v. Patreon</i> , No. 22-cv-03131 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2023)	1
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	22
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Trans Union Corp. v. FTC</i> , 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17
<i>U.S. W., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)	10, 17
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	22
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	23
<i>White v. Davis</i> , 533 P.2d 222 (Cal. 1975)	13

<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	18
---	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2710(b)	16
47 U.S.C. §§ 551(a) et seq.	16
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22575 et seq.	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.29	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.82	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.84	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.28	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(a)	21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(a)(1)(A).....	20, 21
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(a)(1)(B)(i) et seq.	4, 20
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(a)(2)	4, 20
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(a)(3)	20
Cal Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(a)(4)(A).....	20
Cal Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(a)(5)	25
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(a)(6)	17
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(b)(1)	4, 19
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.99.31(b)(3) et seq.	17
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.100(c)	11
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.105	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.110.....	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.120	13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.140(ah)(1)	13

Other Authorities

Alan F. Westin, <i>PRIVACY AND FREEDOM</i> (1967)	11
Andrew Chow, <i>Facebook Shopping Scams Have Skyrocketed During the Pandemic</i> , TIME (Dec. 18, 2020)	8
Banksy (@Banksy), INSTAGRAM.....	10
Brian X. Chen, <i>Are Targeted Ads Stalking You? Here’s How to Make them Stop</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 15, 2018).....	9
Brooke Auxier et al., <i>Americans’ Attitudes and Experiences with Privacy Policies and Laws</i> , PEW RSCH. CTR. (Nov. 15, 2019).....	12
Charge of Discrimination, <i>Facebook, Inc.</i> , FHEO No. 01-18-0323-8 (Mar. 28, 2019).....	7, 8
Chris Mills, <i>Equifax Is Already Facing the Largest Class-Action Lawsuit in U.S. History</i> , BGR (Sept. 8, 2017).....	5
Clare Duffy & Carlotta Dotto, <i>People Are Missing Out on Job Opportunities on Facebook Because of Gender, Research Suggests</i> , CNN BUS. (June 12, 2023)	7
Craig Silverman & Ryan Mac, <i>Facebook Gets Paid</i> , BUZZFEED NEWS (Dec. 10, 2020)	8
<i>Detrimental</i> , OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (Online ed.)	21
<i>Done Right, Internet Use Among Children Can Increase Learning Opportunities and Build Digital Skills</i> , UNICEF (Nov. 27, 2019)	6
Editorial, <i>Fair Lending and Accountability</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sep. 7, 2011).....	8
Eduardo Schnadower Mustri, Idris Adjerid, & Alessandro Acquisti, <i>Behavioral Advertising and Consumer Welfare: An Empirical Investigation</i> (Mar. 23, 2023)	8
Emma Fletcher, <i>Social Media a Gold Mine for Scammers in 2021</i> , FED. TRADE COMM’N (Jan. 25, 2022).....	9
<i>Fair Information Practice Principles</i> , INTERNATIONAL ASS’N OF PRIVACY PROS.	11
Gabe Rottman, <i>FTC Proposes Changes to Privacy Law That Collide with Free Speech</i> , ACLU (Sept. 26, 2012).....	6
<i>Harm</i> , OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (Online ed.)	21
<i>Harmful</i> , OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (Online ed.)	21

Helen Nissenbaum, <i>Privacy as Contextual Integrity</i> , 79 WASH. L. REV. 119 (2004)	11
Jacob Rugh & Douglas Masset, <i>Racial Segregation and the American Foreclosure Crisis</i> , 75(5) AM. SOCIO. REV. 629 (Oct. 2010).....	8
Jeremy B. Merrill & Kozłowska Hanna, <i>How Facebook Fueled a Precious-Metal Scheme Targeting Older Conservatives</i> , QUARTZ (Nov. 19, 2019).....	8
Johana Bhuiyan, <i>Muslims Reel Over a Prayer App that Sold User Data: ‘A Betrayal from Within our Own Community’</i> , L.A. TIMES (Nov. 23, 2020).....	11
John Paul Strong, <i>Target Subprime Credit Using Facebook and Paid Search</i> , STRONG AUTOMOTIVE MERCHANDISING (Apr. 14, 2019).....	8
Joseph Cox, <i>How the U.S. Military Buys Location Data from Ordinary Apps</i> , MOTHERBOARD (Nov. 16, 2020).....	5
Joseph Turow et al., <i>Americans Can’t Consent to Companies’ Use of Their Data</i> , U. PA. ANNENBERG SCH. FOR COMM’NS (2023).....	13
Julia Angwin, Opinion, <i>If It’s Advertised to You Online, You Probably Shouldn’t Buy It. Here’s Why.</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 6, 2023)	8
Kaveh Waddell, <i>California’s New Privacy Rights Are Tough to Use, Consumer Reports Study Finds</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS (Mar. 16, 2021)	12
Kevin Litman-Navarro, Opinion, <i>We Read 150 Privacy Policies. They Were an Incomprehensible Disaster</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jun. 12, 2019)	12
Marshall Allen, <i>Health Insurers Are Vacuuming Up Details About You—and it Could Raise Your Rates</i> , PROPUBLICA (Jul. 17, 2018).....	7
Matthew N. Berger et al., <i>Social Media Use and Health and Well-being of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth: Systematic Review</i> , 21 J. MED. INTERNET RSCH. e38449 (2022)	10
Nik Froehlich, <i>The Truth in User Privacy and Targeted Ads</i> , FORBES (Feb. 24, 2022)	5
Olivia Solon & Cyrus Farivar, <i>Millions of People Uploaded Photos to the Ever App. Then the Company Used them to Develop Facial Recognition Tools</i> , NBC NEWS (May 9, 2019).....	6, 11
Press Release, Federal Trade Commission, <i>Android Flashlight App Developer Settles FTC Charges It Deceived Consumers</i> (Dec. 5, 2013).....	11

Press Release, Federal Trade Commission, FTC Sues Kochava for Selling Data that Tracks People at Reproductive Health Clinics, Places of Worship, and Other Sensitive Locations (Aug. 29, 2022).....	5
Press Release, Federal Trade Commission, FTC Will Require Microsoft to Pay \$20 Million over Charges it Illegally Collected Personal Information from Children Without Their Parents’ Consent (Jun. 5, 2023).....	5
Shoshana Zuboff, THE AGE OF SURVEILLANCE CAPITALISM: THE FIGHT FOR A HUMAN FUTURE AT THE NEW FRONTIER OF POWER (2019)	7
Thomas Germain, <i>How to Use Facebook Privacy Settings</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS (July 31, 2022)	12
Wynne Davis, <i>It’s Not Just the Park Service: ‘Rogue’ Federal Twitter Accounts Multiply</i> , NPR (Jan. 27, 2017)	10
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. art. I, § 1	2
